

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8974 of 2024**

=====

RAJNIKANT PUNJALAL SHAH

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

ADITYA A GUPTA(7875) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**Date : 21/06/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Mr Aditya A. Gupta, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner, is aggrieved by the look out circular issued by the respondent nos.1, 2 and 3 at the behest of respondent no.2. It is submitted that recently, the Bombay High Court, in the case of *Viraj Chetan Shah vs. Union of India & Another*, while considering the look out circulars issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs, has quashed and set aside all the circulars issued by the bank, *inter alia*, stating that there are no powers to issue the look out circulars by the public sector banks.

2. Considered the submissions. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 15.07.2024.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

RAVI P. PATEL