

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8974 of 2024

=====

RAJNIKANT PUNJALAL SHAH

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

ADITYA A GUPTA(7875) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR PRADIP D BHATE(1523) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

MS NALINI S LODHA(2128) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK

Date : 24/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

Mr.Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioner has relied upon the decision of the High Court of Bombay in the case of Viraj Chetan Shah Vs. Union of India reported in 2024 SCC OnLine Bom 1195.

Considering the averments made in the petition and the submissions, the matter requires consideration. Hence, **RULE**.

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)

V.R. PANCHAL